

No. 16-10521

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MAURICE WALKER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF CALHOUN, GEORGIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia,
No. 4:15-cv-00170-HLM**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF CALHOUN, GEORGIA

J. ANDERSON DAVIS
A. FRANKLIN BEACHAM III
SAMUEL L. LUCAS
BRINSON, ASKEW, BERRY
RICHARDSON & DAVIS, LLP
615 West 1st Street
Rome, Georgia 30161
(706) 291-8853

DAVID F. ROOT
ABBY C. GROZINE
CARLOCK COPELAND & STAIR,
LLP
191 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 3600
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 522-8220

GEORGE P. GOVIGNON
109 North Wall Street
Calhoun, Georgia 30701
(706) 629-7070

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

June 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CITATIONS vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION xvii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

 A. Plaintiff’s Arrest and Municipal Court Proceedings. 2

 B. Standing Bail Order of the Municipal Court. 3

 C. Plaintiff has Not Provided Facts to Support His Conclusion that He
 is Indigent..... 4

 II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY 13

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER GRANTING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE REVERSED UNDER PROPER CONSTITUTIONAL ANALYSIS	13
A.	Because Plaintiff Failed to Articulate a Claim, the District Court Cannot Find that He is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	13
B.	The District Court Erred by Not Conducting Any Constitutional Analysis of O.C.G.A. § 17-6-1(f)	16
C.	Plaintiff’s Claims are Barred by <i>Younger</i> Abstention.	19
II.	PLAINTIFF CANNOT SUCCEED ON HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS BECAUSE O.C.G.A. § 17-6-1 <i>ET SEQ.</i> IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	24
A.	This Court May Reach a Decision on the Merits Because the Questions Raised are Purely Legal	24
B.	Georgia Law Rationally Provides for the Use of Bond Schedules....	26
C.	Neither <i>Pugh</i> Nor <i>Bearden</i> Holds that Secured Bail Schedules are Unconstitutional	30

D. The Use of a Secured Monetary Bail Schedule is Constitutional.....	34
E. Plaintiff’s Claims are Subject to Rational-Basis Review Because Wealth-Based Classifications are Not “Suspect Classifications” and No Fundamental Right is at Issue	37
F. The Use of a Secured Monetary Bail Schedule Does Not Violate the Equal Protection or Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment	41
G. The Standing Bail Order Satisfies All Constitutional Requirements	52
H. Plaintiff Failed to Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus	55
I. No Policy of the Governing Authority Caused the Alleged Constitutional Injury	57
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS AGAINST AN INJUNCTION BECAUSE THE CITY IS AND WOULD BE IRREPARABLY INJURED BY THE ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION	62

IV. THE HARM THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS CAUSING OUTWEIGHS THE THREATENED INJURY TO PLAINTIFF	65
V. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST THE CITY IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	68
CONCLUSION.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	72
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	73
ADDENDUM	74

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

31 Foster Children v. Bush, 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....20

Ackies v. Purdy, 322 F.Supp. 38 (D.C. Fla. 1970).35

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994)48

Anderson v. Dist. Bd. of Trustees Cent. Fla. Comm., 77 F.3d 364 (11th Cir. 1996)
.....13

Ayala v. State, 262 Ga. 704 (1993).....26, 43

Bannum, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale, 996 F.Supp. 1230 (S.D. Fla. 1997)41

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....31, 32

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)49

Bigford v. Taylor, 834 F.2d 1213 (5th Cir. 1988).....59

Bloedorn v. Grube, 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)6

Brooks v. Ga. State Bd. of Elections, 59 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1995).....67

Buffin v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 4:15-cv-04959-YGR (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..15

Burk v. Augusta-Richmond Cnty., 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004)24

Callaway v. Block, 763 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1985).....24

Carbalan v. Vaughn, 760 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1985).....59

Carlson v. Landon, 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....39

<i>Chafin v. Jones</i> , 243 Ga. 267 (1979)	27
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994)	12, 66
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	63
<i>City of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	52, 53
<i>Clarke v. State</i> , 228 Ga. App. 219 (1997)	28
<i>Collins v. Ainsworth</i> , 382 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2004)	52, 55
<i>Corbett v. State</i> , 24 Ga. 391 (1858)	27
<i>Doby v. Strength</i> , 758 F.2d 1405 (11th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	47
<i>Drury v. Cox</i> , 457 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1972)	20
<i>Dunn v. Edwards</i> , 275 Ga. 458 (2002)	27
<i>E & T Realty v. Strickland</i> , 830 F.2d 1107 (11th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	56
<i>Eggar v. City of Livingston</i> , 40 F.3d 312 (9th Cir. 1994).....	59, 60
<i>Enterprise v. City Bd. of Educ. v. C.P.</i> , 698 So.2d 131 (Ala. Civ. App. 1996).....	67
<i>Enwonwu v. Commonwealth Superior Court</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68192, 2012 WL 1802056 (D. Mass. May 16, 2012).....	23
<i>Ex Parte Milburn</i> , 34 U.S. 704 (1835)	27
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	42

Familias Unidas v. Briscoe, 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)59

Farrow v. Lipetzky, No. 12-cv-06495-JCS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65824 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2013)41, 52

Fields v. Henry Cnty., 701 F.3d 180 (6th Cir. 2012).....34, 52

Forysth Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 633 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2011)...6, 12

Gadsby v. American Golf Corp. of Cal., 557 Fed. App’x 837 (11th Cir. 2014).....61

Gary v. City of Warner Robins, Ga., 311 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002).....37, 41, 42

Glenn v. City of Columbus, 75 Fed. App’x 983 (5th Cir. 2003)34

Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....47

Harris v. City of Austin, 1:15-cv-00956-SS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33694 (W.D. Tex. March 16, 2016)58

Harris v. Gee, No. 8:12-cv-790-T-30AEP, 2012 WL 3156589 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2012)23

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....38, 39, 46

Haves v. City of Miami, 52 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 1995)42

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....56

Hernandez v. Carbone, 567 F.Supp.2d 320 (D. Conn. 2008)23

Hernandez v. State, 294 Ga. App. 289 (1990).....27, 28, 29

Herzog v. U.S., 75 S.Ct. 349 (1955)26

Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina, 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)64

Holder v. Town of Newton, No. 08-cv-197-JL, 2010 WL 432357 (D.N.H. Feb. 3, 2010)52, 53, 54

Hollon v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist., 491 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1974)64

Hopkins v. Bradley Cnty., Tenn., 338 S.W.3d 529 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2010)53, 54

Hudson v. Int’l Computer Negotiations, Inc., 499 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2007)25

Hughes v. Att’y Gen. of Fla., 377 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2004)21

J.A. ex rel. Swain v. Talladega Bd. of Educ., 41 F.Supp.3d 1302 (N.D. Ala. 2014)67

Joel v. City of Orlando, 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000)41, 42, 45, 46

Johnson v. Moore, 958 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1992)59

Jones v. Grimes, 219 Ga. 585 (1964)29, 60

Joseph A. ex rel. Wolfe v. Ingram, 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002).....22

Joyce v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 846 F.Supp. 843 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....46

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schs., 487 U.S. 450 (1988)37

Lazarus v. Baca, 389 Fed. App’x 700 (9th Cir. 2010)23

Leach v. Santa Clara Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors, No. 94-20438-JW, 1995 WL 7935 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 1995)23

Leib v. Hillsborough Cnty. Public Transp. Com’n, 558 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)
.....37

Luckey v. Miller, 976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992).....21, 22

Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....38, 45

Mastrian v. Hedman, 326 F.2d 708 (8th Cir. 1964).....38, 39

McKinney v. Pate, 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994).....13

Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....48

Miami Beach Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Callander, 256 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1958)
.....12

Michigan v. DeFillippo, 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....61

Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n, 457 U.S. 423 (1982).20,
..... 21

Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Servs. of the City of New York, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .57, 58,
..... 60

Mounkes v. Conklin, 922 F.Supp. 1501 (D. Kan. 1996).....23

Mudd v. Busse, 437 F.Supp. 505 (N.D. Ind. 1977).....23

Myers v. St. Lawrence, 289 Ga. 240 (2011)26

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....64

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....62

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)42

Nowaczyk v. State of N.H., 882 F.Supp. 18 (D.N.H. 1995).....39

Nunnelley v. Douglas Cnty., 622 F.Supp. 124 (D. Nev. 1985)38

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)21, 22, 68

Ortwein v. Schwab, 410 U.S. 656 (1973)38

Panama City Med. Diagnostic Ltd. v. Williams, 13 F.3d 1541 (11th Cir. 1994)....42

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)58

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc., 481 U.S. 1 (1987)22

Perez v. Ledesma, 401 U.S. 82 (1971)23

Personnel Adm’r of Mass v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....46

Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....25

Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....56

Pugh v. Rainwater, 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)30, 31

Pullin v. Dorsey, 271 Ga. 882 (2000).....60

Purcell ex rel. Estate of Morgan v. Toombs Cnty., Ga., 400 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir.
2005)49

Redner v. Citrus Cnty., Fla., 919 F.2d 646 (11th Cir. 1990).....20

Restigouche, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter, 59 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 1995).....41

Roberts v. State, 32 Ga. App. 339 (1924).....27

Robinson v. Hughes, No. 1:11CV841-TMH, 2012 WL 255759 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 5, 2012).....20

Samuels v. Mackell, 401 U.S. 66 (1971).....20

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....38

Scalpi v. Town of East Fishkill, 14-cv-2126(KMK), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24530, 27 n.11 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2016).....52

Schilb v. Kuebel, 404 U.S. 357 (1971)26

Schrier v. Univ. of Co., 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005).....12

Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....12, 64

Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934)40

Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach, 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....24, 25

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)49

Spencer v. Texas, 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....49

Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe, 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....58

Stack v. Boyle, 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....27, 44

Strickland v. Alexander, 772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014)19

Suggs v. Brannon, 804 F.2d 274 (4th Cir. 1986).....21

Tate v. Hartsville/Trousdale Cnty., No. 3:09-0201, 2010 WL 4054141 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 14, 2010)34, 43, 52, 55

Tate v. Short, 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....46, 57

Terrell v. City of El Paso, 481 F.Supp.2d 757 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....34, 35, 36, 55

The News-Journal Corp. v. Foxman, 939 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1991)23

Thornburgh v. Am. College of Obstetrics & Gynecologists, 476 U.S. 747 (1992).25

Turner v. Rogers, 564 U.S. 431 (2011).10, 54

U.S. v. Abrahams, 575 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1978).....39

U.S. v. Beaman, 631 F.2d 85 (6th Cir. 1980)38

U.S. v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....42

U.S. v. Diaz, 811 F.2d 1412 (11th Cir. 1987).....27

U.S. v. Gotay, 609 F.Supp. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....44, 45

U.S. v. James, 674 F.2d 886 (11th Cir. 1982).....28

U.S. v. Melendez-Carrion, 790 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1986).....39

U.S. v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)27, 39, 40, 52

U.S. v. Wong-Alvarez, 779 F.2d 583 (11th Cir. 1985).....44, 45

Wallace v. Kern, 520 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1975)21

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)45

Watson v. Fla. Judicial Qualifications Com’n, 618 Fed. App’x 487 (11th Cir. 2015)22

Welchen v. Harris & Cnty. of Sacramento, 2:16-cv-185-TLN-KJN (E.D. Cal. 2016)8, 15

Whisenant v. City of Haltom City, 106 Fed. App’x 915 (5th Cir. 2004).....57

Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005)56

Williams v. Farrior, 626 F.Supp. 983 (S.D. Miss. 1986).....50, 51

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)46

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....12, 63

Woods v. City of Michigan, 940 F.2d 275 (7th Cir. 1991)36

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S., 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....64

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3142.....44

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....xv

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....xv

28 U.S.C.A. § 240319

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....xv, 24

O.C.G.A. § 9-4-7.....19

O.C.G.A. § 17-2-2.....4, 53

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-1..... 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 43, 69

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-2.....16

O.C.G.A. § 17-6-4.....16

O.C.G.A. § 33-32-1.....60

O.C.G.A. § 40-6-95.....2

O.C.G.A. § 40-6-391.....65

O.C.G.A. § 40-13-20.....60

Other Authorities

Equal Justice Under Law, *Ending the American Money Bail System*,

<http://equaljusticeunderlaw.org/wp/current-cases/ending-the-american-money-bail-system>7

Paul Elias, Lawsuits seek to abolish country’s bail bond system, ASSOCIATED

PRESS (SAN FRANCISCO), Dec. 27, 2015,

<http://bigstory.ap.org/article/ad701348798740ad87979d0a38f5f78d/lawsuits-seek-abolish-countys-bail-bond-system>7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.119

Georgia Uniform Superior Court Rule 26.14, 53

Georgia Uniform Municipal Court Rule 18.3(1)-(4).....29
